

No. 18-1501

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU and XIN WANG a/k/a LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

BRADLEY J. BONDI
Counsel of Record
CAHILL GORDON &
REINDEL LLP
1990 K Street NW
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 862-8910
bbondi@cahill.com

December 23, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY AU- THORIZED DISGORGEMENT PENAL- TIES.....	3
II. THE COMMISSION’S APPROACH TO DISGORGEMENT IS UNPREDICTABLE, INEFFICIENT, AND UNFAIR	6
A. Unauthorized Disgorgement Is a Micro- cosm of SEC Civil Penalties Generally	7
B. Disgorgement Itself Is a Shape-Shifting Punishment	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	2
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	5
<i>In re Rockwell Automation Inc.</i> , Admin. Proc. No. 3-14364 (May 3, 2011)	13
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	3
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	5
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	5
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	2
<i>SEC v. Cavanaugh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>SEC v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-10299 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	2, 4
<i>SEC v. Textron</i> , No. 07-cv-1505 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2007).....	13
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>SEC v. Whitemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	6
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77t(b).....	3
§ 77t(d).....	3, 5
§ 78m(b)(2).....	12
§ 78u(d)(1)	3
§ 78u(d)(3)	3, 5
§ 78u(d)(5)	3, 4
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2462.....	4
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931:	
§ 101, 104 Stat. 932-33.....	7
§ 201(2), 104 Stat. 936-37	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Improving the SEC’s Enforcement Program: A Ten-Point Blueprint for Reform</i> , Center for Financial Stability (Aug. 17, 2017), available at http://www. centerforfinancialstability.org/research/Bondi_ 8_17_17.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bradley J. Bondi, Statement before the United States House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Securities, and Investment On Ensuring Effectiveness, Fairness, and Transparency in Securities Law Enforcement (Jun. 13, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/06.13.2018_bondi_bradley_testimony.pdf	12
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501 (2019).....	5
Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, SEC, Remarks before the 20th Annual Securities Litigation and Regulatory Enforcement Seminar: <i>A Stronger Enforcement Program to Enhance Investor Protection</i> (Oct. 25, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2013-spch102513laa	10
Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, Remarks before the Council of Institutional Investors Fall Conference: <i>Deploying the Full Enforcement Arsenal</i> (Sept. 26, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch092613mjw	10
Paul S. Atkins & Bradley J. Bondi, Evaluating the Mission: A Critical Review of the History and Evolution of the SEC Enforcement Program, 13 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 367 (2008).....	8, 12
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501 (2019).....	3, 5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Russ Ryan, Former SEC Enforcement Official Throws The Red Challenge Flag, FCPA PROFESSOR (Feb. 10, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://fcpaprofessor.com/former-sec-enforcement-official-throws-the-red-challenge-flag/	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990).....	7, 8, 9
Sasha Kalb and Marc Bohn, <i>Disgorgement: The Devil You Don't Know</i> , Corporate Compliance Insights (Apr. 12, 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.corporatecomplianceinsights.com/disgorgement-fcpa-how-applied-calculated/	11
Securities & Exch. Comm'n: <i>2002 Annual Report</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/pdf/annrep02/ar02full.pdf	8
<i>2004 Enforcement and Market Data</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/about/secpar/secpar04stats.pdf	10
Division of Enforcement, <i>Annual Report: 2018</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2018.pdf	10, 11
Division of Enforcement, <i>Annual Report: A Look Back at Fiscal Year 2017</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcementannual-report-2017.pdf	10
Press Release, Goldman Sachs to Pay Record \$550 Million to Settle SEC Charges Related to Subprime Mortgage CDO (Jul. 5, 2010), Release No. 2010-123, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2010/2010-123.htm	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Press Release, Petrobras Reaches Settlement with SEC for Misleading Investors (Sept. 27, 2018), Release No. 2018-215, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-215	10
Press Release, Statement of the Securities and Exchange Commission Concerning Financial Penalties (Jan. 4, 2006), Release No. 2006-4, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2006-4.htm	9
Press Release, Xerox Settles SEC Enforcement Action Charging Company with Fraud (Apr. 11, 2002), Release No. 2002-52, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/headlines/xeroxsettles.htm	8
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2005, available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2005%2C0.pdf	10
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2008, available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2008.pdf	9
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2014, available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2014.pdf	10
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2015, available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2015.pdf	10
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2016, available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/files/2017-03/secstats2016.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931	7
THE BLOB (Paramount Pictures 1958)	2
